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Honorable Mickey Haddock

Lauderdale County License Commissioner

200 South Court Street

Florence, Alabama 35630

License Commissioners – Manufactured Housing – License Fees – Lauderdale County

All of the accumulated funds that have been generated from the $1 portion of the mobile home registration fee that is retained by the licensing officials in Alabama can be expended pursuant to the authority set out in Act No. 2001-1098, regardless of whether it was collected under the provisions of Act No. 2001-1098 or the more limited provisions of its predecessor statute.

Dear Commissioner Haddock:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the accumulated monies presently in the account established by section 40-12-255 of the Code be used by the issuing official for per​formance of all of his or her duties, including enforcement of the manufactured home laws?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


Act 2001-1098 [“the Act”] amended sec​tion 40-12-255 of the Code of Alabama, which pertains to the registration fees on manufactured homes.  Prior to the amendment, the statute set aside $1.00 of the $5.00 issuance fee for use by the issuing official or his designated representa​tive, and further provided that “such accumu​lated monies shall be used only for adminis​ter​ing or enforcing the manufactured home laws.”  The amendment to the statute contained in Act No. 2001-1098 changed that language to read “such accumulated monies shall be used only for the performance of his or her official duties.”  Act No. 2001-1098 was requested by our Association for the purpose of allowing the accumulated monies set aside pursuant to section 40-12-255 to be used for performing duties in addition to the manufactured home laws.


State law requires you, as the county license official, to collect a $5 issuance fee and to issue identification decals that evidence the payment of the required mobile home registration fee each year.  2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-1098.  Of that fee, $4 is paid into the county general fund.  Id.  The remaining $1 is placed into an account for the use of the licensing official.  Id.  


In 2001, the Legislature amended the law governing the expenditure of these funds and broadened the appropriate purposes for which they could be expended.  Prior to its passage, these funds could only be expended “for administering or enforcing the manufactured home laws.”  The Act provides that these funds can be used for the performance of the issuing official’s duties.  


Your question concerns the proper expenditure of the funds col​lected and deposited into this account prior to this change in the law.  Specifically, you ask whether the funds collected prior to this amendment may now be expended in accordance with the act.   Your question is answered by the plain language of the act.  Its use of the term “accumu​lated funds” indicates a legislative intent that all monies previously paid into this account and all monies that will, in the future, be paid into this account, are to be expended in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

CONCLUSION


All of the accumulated funds that have been generated from the $1 portion of the mobile home registration fee that is retained by the licens​ing officials in Alabama can be expended pursuant to the authority set out in Act No. 2001-1098, regardless of whether it was collected under the provisions of Act No. 2001-1098 or the more limited provisions of its predecessor statute.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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